NASSAU COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (Straight Lease)

APPLICATION OF:

TRCP ENTERPRISES, LTD

Please respond to all questions in this Application for Financial Assistance (the "Application") by, as appropriate:

- filling in blanks;
- checking the applicable term(s);
- attaching additional text (with notation in Application such as "see Schedule H, Item # 1", etc.); or
- writing "N.A.", signifying "not applicable".

All attachments responsive to questions found in this Application should be clearly labeled and attached as Schedule H to the Application. If an estimate is given, enter "EST" after the figure. One signed original and 9 copies of the Application (including all attachments) <u>must</u> be submitted.

The following amounts are payable to the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") at the time this Application is submitted to the Agency: (i) a \$1,000 nonrefundable application fee (the "Application Fee"); (ii) a \$3,500 expense deposit for the Agency's Transaction Counsel fees and expenses (the "Counsel Fee Deposit"), (iii) a \$2,500 expense deposit for the cost/benefit analysis with respect to the project contemplated by this Application (the "Cost/Benefit Deposit"), and (iv) a \$500 expense deposit for the real property tax valuation analysis, if applicable, with respect to the project contemplated by this Application (the "Valuation Deposit"). The Application Fee will not be credited against any other fees or expenses which are or become payable to the Agency in connection with this Application or the project contemplated herein (the "Project"). In the event that the subject transaction does not close for any reason, the Agency may use all or any part of the Counsel Fee Deposit, the Cost/Benefit Deposit and/or the Valuation Deposit to defray the cost of Transaction Counsel fees and expenses, the cost of obtaining a cost/benefit analysis and/or the cost of obtaining a real property tax valuation with respect to the Project. In the event that the subject transaction does close, the Counsel Fee Deposit, the Cost/Benefit Deposit and the Valuation Deposit shall be credited against the applicable expenses incurred by the Agency with respect to the Project.

Every signature page comprising part of this Application must be signed by the Applicant or this Application will not be considered complete or accepted for consideration by the Agency.

The Agency's acceptance of this Application for consideration does not constitute a commitment on the part of the Agency to undertake the proposed Project, to grant any Financial Assistance with respect to the proposed Project or to enter into any negotiations with respect to the proposed Project.

Information provided herein may be subject to disclosure under the New York Freedom of Information Law (New York Public Officers Law § 84 et seq.) ("FOIL"). If the Applicant believes that a portion of the material submitted with this Application is protected from disclosure under FOIL, the Applicant should mark the applicable section(s) or page(s) as "confidential" and state the applicable exception to disclosure under FOIL.

FEBRUARY 22, 2011
DATE

PART I. APPLICANT

A. APPLICANT FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (If more than one applicant, copy application and complete for each applicant):
Name: TRCP ENTERPRISES, LTD
Address: 2400 Northern Blvd., Greenvale, NY, 11548
Primary Contact: Robert Penn
Phone: 516-801-5701 Fax: 516-621-8611
E-Mail: rdptoyota@yahoo.com
NY State Dept. of Labor Reg #: N/A Federal Employer ID #:
NAICS Code #: 531120
B. BUSINESS TYPE (Check applicable status. Complete blanks as necessary):
Sole Proprietorship General Partnership Limited Partnership
Limited Liability Company Privately Held Corporation _X_
Publicly Held Corporation Exchange listed on
Not-for-Profit Corporation
Income taxed as: Subchapter S X Subchapter C 501(c)(3) Corporation Partnership
State and Year of Incorporation/Organization: NY - 11/20/87
Qualified to do Business in New York: Yes X No N/A
C. ANY ENTITY PROPOSED TO BE A USER OF THE PROJECT:
Name: PENN'S WORLDWIDE AUTO SUPERSTORE, LTD.
Relationship to Applicant: TENANT

D. APPLICANT COUNSEL (subject to Agency approval):

Firm name	Jaspan Schlesinger LLP
Address:	300 Garden City Plaza
•	New York, New York 11530
Primary	
Contact:	Lisa A. Cairo
Phone:	(516) 393-8267
Fax:	(516) 393-8282
E-Mail:	lcairo@jaspanllp.com

E. Principal stockholders, members or partners, if any (i.e., owners of 10% or more of equity/voting rights in Applicant):

Name

Percentage owned

Robert Penn

Toni Penn

F. If any of the persons described in the response to the preceding Question, or a group of said persons, owns more than a 50% interest in the Applicant, list all other entities which are related to the Applicant by virtue of such persons having more than a 50% interest in such entities:

PENN'S WORLDWIDE AUTO SUPERSTORE, LTD

BOBTO REALTY CORP

	YES X	N	0	
	Same as question F		·	
		·		
List pa	rent corporation, sister co	rporations and subsid	iaries, if any:	
	N/A			
				· ·
any pri	Applicant (including any principal(s) of the Applicant threatened litigation that the condition or the financial condition or the financial condition.	or its related entities would have a material al condition of said p	involved in any lit adverse effect on rincipal(s)? If YES	tigation or the Applic
	YES	Ŋ	10 <u>X</u>	
princit which debtor	e Applicant (or any parent pal(s) of the Applicant or is such entities, persons or p in bankruptcy, creditors reditors? If YES, attach d	ts related entities, or a principal(s) have been rights or receivership	any other business connected, ever b	or concerr een involv
	YES	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	10 <u>X</u>	
	e Applicant (or any paren	t company, subsidiars	or related entity of	th or conv
princip any fe person charge	pal(s) of the Applicant or it lony or misdemeanor (oth as or principal(s) held posited or convicted of a felony attach details.	its related entities, eve er than minor traffic of tions or ownership in	offenses), or have a terests in any firm	any such re or corpora
princip any fe person charge	pal(s) of the Applicant or in lony or misdemeanor (oth as or principal(s) held posited or convicted of a felony	its related entities, ever er than minor traffic of tions or ownership in or misdemeanor (oth	offenses), or have a terests in any firm	any such re or corpora

	YES		NO <u>X</u>	
M.	principal(s) of the A which such entities, of the foregoing per	pplicant or its related entition persons or principal(s) have	liary or related entity or person) or any es, or any other business or concern with the been connected, delinquent or have an uent on any New York State, federal or ars? If YES, attach details.	
	YES		NO X	
N.	officers and member		als (including, in the case of corporation and, in the case of limited liability cant:	15
	Name	<u>Title</u>	Other Business Affiliations	
	Robert Penn	President of TRCP Enterprises Ltd.	Bobto Realty Corp. and Penn's Worldwide Auto Superstore Ltd	
	Toni Penn	Treasurer of TRCP Enterprises Ltd.	Bobto Realty Corp. and Penn's Worldwide Auto Superstore Ltd	
	Christopher Penn	Vice President of propos tenant Penn's Worldwide Superstore Ltd.		
2	Do any of the foregon attach details.	oing principals hold elected	or appointive public positions? If YES,	,
	YES		NO X	
	or any agency, auth	going principals employed bority, department, board, or asi-governmental organization	by any federal, state or local municipalit commission thereof or any other ion?	у
	YES		NO <u>X</u>	
0.	location):	g Iocation(s) (Complete sep 1: 2400 Northern Blvd., Gr	earate Section O for each existing	
	(b) Number	of Employees: Full-Time	: 59 Part-Time: 3	
	(c) Annual	Payroll, excluding benefits:	\$ 3,800,000	

	(d) Type of operation (e.g. ma and products or services:			
	New & Used Retail Ve	hicles Sales, Parts	s, Service	
	(e) Size of existing facility rea	al property (i.e.,	acreage of land): 2.9 Acres	
	(f) Buildings (number and squ	are footage of each	ch): 2 Buildings, 35,000 SF total	
	(g) Applicant's interest in the	facility.		
	FEE TITLE (i.e. own)	X LEASE	OTHER (describe below)	
		_		
	(h) If Applicant leases, state a and lease expira			
	2. If any of the facilities describe is it expected that any of the dereduced activity? If YES, composed (Schedule D).	escribed facilities		
	YES	NO) <u>X</u>	
P.	Has the Applicant considered moving York State? If YES, explain circumsta		or another location within New	
	YES	NO) <u>X</u>	
Q.	Does any one supplier or customer according to sales, respectively? If YES, attach a customer, as applicable:	count for over 50 name and contact	% of Applicant's annual purchase information for supplier and/or	s
	YES <u>X</u> Approximately 90% of annual purcha	Nonses are from Toyo		
R.	Does the Applicant (including any rel Applicant or its related entities, or any persons or principal(s) have been com- with the Agency or the County of Nas	y other business onected, have any	or concern with which such entitie contractual or other relationship	\$,
	YES	NO	0 <u>X</u>	
				

S. Attach a brief history of the Applicant and its business/operations.

By signing this Application, the Applicant authorizes the Agency to obtain credit reports and other financial background information and perform other due diligence on the Applicant and/or any other entity or individual related thereto, as the Agency may deem necessary to provide the requested financial assistance.

PART II. PROPOSED PROJECT

A.	Description of proposed Project (check all that apply):
	 X New Construction X Addition to Existing Facility X Renovation of Existing Facility Acquisition of Facility X New machinery and equipment Other (specify):
B.	Briefly describe the proposed Project, the reasons why the Project is necessary to the Applicant and why the Agency's financial assistance is necessary, and the effect the Project will have on the Applicant's business or operations:
	The purpose of the Project is to renovate approximately 20,000 square feet of the existing 35,000 SF facility and expand the facility by an additional 15,000 SF to comply with Toyota USA Image II standards. Maintenance of the Toyota franchise requires such compliance. Without IDA assistance, the Project is not feasible. The new size and upgrades will permit more sales and service.
C.	If the Applicant is unable to obtain financial assistance for the Project, what will be the impact on the Applicant and Nassau County? Would the Applicant proceed with the Project without Agency financial assistance? Describe.
	Without IDA assistance, the Project is not financially sustainable. If the franchise is lost, sales from this facility would be absorbed by other dealerships including dealerships in Suffolk and Queens Counties.
D.	Location of Project (attach map showing the location):
	Street Address: 2400 Northern Blvd.
	City/Village(s): Greenvale, NY 11548
	Town(s): North Hempstead
	School District(s): Roslyn USFD
	Section:7 Block:D Lot:222
	Census Tract Number:

If exact street address is not available, please provide a survey and the most precise description available. Describe the present use of the Project site: Automobile sales, showroom and service E. facility What are the current real estate taxes on the Project site? (If amount of current F. (a) taxes is not available, provide assessed value for each): Building(s): \$____ Land: \$ TOWN/GENERAL: \$46,179.95 SCHOOL: \$124,703.43 VILLAGE OF EAST HILLS:\$19.652.75 Are tax certiorari proceedings currently pending with respect to the Project real (b) property? If YES, attach details including copies of pleadings, decisions, etc. NO YES Describe Project ownership structure (i.e., Applicant or other entity): G. Applicant owned. To what purpose will the building or buildings to be acquired, constructed or renovated H. be used by the Applicant? (Include description of goods to be sold, products to be manufactured, assembled or processed and services to be rendered.) Automobile Sales/ Showroom and Service and Parts If any space in the Project is to be leased to or occupied by third parties, or is currently I. leased to or occupied by third parties who will remain as tenants, provide the names and contact information for each such tenant, indicate total square footage of the Project to be leased to each tenant, and describe proposed use by each tenant: PENN'S WORLDWIDE AUTO SUPERSTORE LTD. as Tenant Provide, to the extent available, the information requested, in Part I, Questions A, B, E J. and N, with respect to any party described in the preceding response. Subchapter S Corporation NAICS CODE: 441110 Inc. NY 12/22/70 List principal items or categories of equipment to be acquired as part of the Project: K. Auto lifts, compressors, miscellaneous auto service equipment, office furniture, fixtures

and equipment including desks, computers, copiers, phone equipment

L.	Will Project n	neet zoning/land use requ	irements at pr	oposed location?
		YES X		NO
	1. Descri	be present zoning/land u	se: Business l	District A
	2. Descri	ibe required zoning/land	use, if differer	nt: <u>N/A</u>
	3. If a ch	If a change in zoning/land use is required, please provide details/status of any request for change of zoning/land use requirements:		
	For lo	t coverage and building	height. Additi	y" status and has granted variances onal approvals are required from East Review and Site Plans approval
М.	Does the App the Project si	olicant, or any related ent te? If YES, please provid	ity or person, ale details and a	currently hold a lease or license on copy of the lease/license.
		YES		NO X
N.	Does the App the Project si		tity or person,	currently hold fee title to (i.e. own)
		YES X		NO
	If YES, indic	eate:		
	(a)	Date of purchase: 198	<u>7</u>	
	(b)	Purchase price: \$3,500	,000	
	(c)	Balance of existing m	ortgage, if any	: \$1,600,000
	(d)	Name of mortgage ho	lder:	
	(e)	Special conditions:		
	If NO, indic	ate name of present own	er of Project si	te:
0.	Does the Appurchase the	oplicant or any related pe Project site and/or any	rson or entity l buildings on th	have an option or a contract to the Project site?
		YES		NO X

	•	
		If YES, attach copy of contract or option and indicate:
		(a) Date signed:
		(b) Purchase price: \$
		(c) Closing date:
		Is there a relationship legally or by virtue of common control or ownership between the Applicant (and/or its principals) and the seller of the Project (and/or its principals)? If YES, describe:
		YES _ NO
	Р.	Will customers personally visit the Project site for either of the following economic activities? If YES with respect to either economic activity indicated below, complete the attached Retail Questionnaire (Schedule E).
		Retail Sales: YES X NO Services: YES X NO
	Q.	Describe the social and economic conditions in the community where the Project site is or will be located and the impact of the proposed Project on the community (including impact on infrastructure, transportation, fire and police and other government-provided services):
		The property is located on Northern Blvd. and is generally surrounded by commercial properties. Many properties are now vacant and in disrepair.
•	R.	Identify the following Project parties (if applicable):
		Architect: TBD Engineer: TBD Contractors: TBD
	S.	Will the Project be designed and constructed to comply with Green Building Standards? (if YES, describe the LEED green building rating that will be achieved):
		YES NO _X
		LEED construction is not feasible for an alteration such as proposed for the Project. The areas of new construction will follow LEED concepts regarding energy efficiency and sustainability.
•		

Will the pro	YES N		
Will the pro	posed Project produce a unique service or		
Will the pro	posed Project produce a unique service or		
Will the pro	posed Project produce a unique service or		
	wise available in the community in which	product or pro the proposed P	vide a service roject site is l
	YES	10 <u>X</u>	
		• .	
	PARTY PROJECT CO.	erre	
	PART III. PROJECT COS	212	
Provide an	estimate of cost of all items listed below:		
1101205			
	<u>Item</u>	c	Cost
1.	Land Acquisition	\$	N/A N/A
2.	Building Acquisition	\$	4,250,0
3.	Construction or Renovation	\$ \$	300,0
4.	Site Work	\$ \$	100,0
5.	Infrastructure Work	\$ \$	70,0
6.	Engineering Fees	\$ \$	80,0
7.	Architectural Fees	\$ \$	
8.	Applicant's Legal Fees		
9.	Financial Fees (incl. lender legal fees)	\$ \$	
10.	Other Professional Fees		350,0
11.	Furniture, Equipment & Machinery (no	JL <u>v</u>	330,0
	included in 3. above)	\$	150,0
12.	Other Soft Costs (closing costs/fees)		450,0
13.	Other (Contingency)	\$	430,0
	Total	\$	<u>5,750,</u> 0
Source of	Funds for Project Costs:		
. Do	nk Financing	\$	5,000,0
a. Ba	nk Financing:	<u> </u>	N/A

	c. Tax Exempt Bonds	\$ <u>N/A</u>
	d. Taxable Bonds	\$ <u>N/A</u>
	e. Equity	\$ <u>750,000</u>
	• •	
	TOTAL	\$ <u>5,750,000</u>
		4.4.4.4
C.	Have any of the above costs been paid or incu	arred (including contracts of sale or
	purchase orders) as of the date of this applicat	tion? If YES, describe particulars on a
•	separate sheet.	
		NO V
	YES	NO X
		d California Californi
D.	Has the Applicant made any arrangement for	the provision of third party mancing?
	YES, indicate with whom (subject to Agency	approval) and provide a copy of any term
	sheet or commitment letter issued with respec	t to such imanomy.
	YES X	NO
• .	1E3 <u>A</u>	
	PRELIMINARY CONCEPTUAL AP	PROVAL BY TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT
	1.00.22.1.2.1.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.	
E.	Construction Cost Breakdown:	
E.		500,000 (sum of 3 and 11 in Question
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6	A above)
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1	A above)
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7	A above) 125,000 5 %
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1	A above) 125,000 5 %
Е.	Total Cost of Construction: \$\\\ 4.6\$ Cost for materials: \$\\\ 2.1\$ % Sourced in County: 7 % Sourced in State: 10	A above) 25,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County)
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$\\\ 4.6\$ Cost for materials: \$\\\ 2.1\$ % Sourced in County: \\\\ 7.5\$ % Sourced in State: \\\\ 10\$ Cost for labor: \$\\\\\ 2.1\$	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County)
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$\\\ 4.6\$ Cost for materials: \$\\\ 2.1\$ % Sourced in County: \\\ 7.5\$ % Sourced in State: \\\\ 2.1\$ % Sourced in County: \\\\ 2.1\$ % Sourced in County: \\\\\ 7.5\$	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 %
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$\\\ 4.6\$ Cost for materials: \$\\\ 2.1\$ % Sourced in County: \\\\ 7.5\$ % Sourced in State: \\\\ 10\$ Cost for labor: \$\\\\\ 2.1\$	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 (incl. County) 125,000 5 %
E.	Cost for materials: \$\\ \text{2.1}\$ % Sourced in County: \\ \text{7.2}\$ % Sourced in State: \\ \text{10}\$ % Sourced in County: \\ \text{7.2}\$ % Sourced in County: \\ \text{7.2}\$ % Sourced in County: \\ \text{7.2}\$ % Sourced in State: \\ \text{10}\$	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County)
E.	Cost for materials: \$\\ \text{2.1}\$ % Sourced in County: \\ \text{7.5}\$ % Sourced in State: \\ \text{10}\$ % Sourced in County: \\ \text{7.5}\$ % Sourced in County: \\ \text{7.5}\$ % Sourced in County: \\ \text{7.5}\$ % Sourced in State: \\ \text{10}\$ % Cost for "other": \\ \text{5.35}\$	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment)
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for labor: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for "other": \$ 35 % Sourced in County: 2	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment) 5 %
E.	Cost for materials: \$\\ \text{2.1}\$ % Sourced in County: \\ \text{7.5}\$ % Sourced in State: \\ \text{10}\$ % Sourced in County: \\ \text{7.5}\$ % Sourced in County: \\ \text{7.5}\$ % Sourced in County: \\ \text{7.5}\$ % Sourced in State: \\ \text{10}\$ % Cost for "other": \\ \text{5.35}\$	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment) 5 %
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for labor: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for "other": \$ 35 % Sourced in County: 2	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment) 5 %
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for labor: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for "other": \$ 35 % Sourced in County: 2	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment) 5 %
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for labor: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for "other": \$ 35 % Sourced in County: 2	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment) 5 %
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for labor: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for "other": \$ 35 % Sourced in County: 2	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment) 5 %
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for labor: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for "other": \$ 35 % Sourced in County: 2	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment) 5 %
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for labor: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for "other": \$ 35 % Sourced in County: 2	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment) 5 %
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for labor: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for "other": \$ 35 % Sourced in County: 2	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment) 5 %
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for labor: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for "other": \$ 35 % Sourced in County: 2	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment) 5 %
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for labor: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for "other": \$ 35 % Sourced in County: 2	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment) 5 %
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for labor: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for "other": \$ 35 % Sourced in County: 2	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment) 5 %
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for labor: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for "other": \$ 35 % Sourced in County: 2	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment) 5 %
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for labor: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for "other": \$ 35 % Sourced in County: 2	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment) 5 %
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for labor: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7.5 % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for "other": \$ 35 % Sourced in County: 2	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment) 5 %
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for labor: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7.5 % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for "other": \$ 35 % Sourced in County: 2	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment) 5 %
E.	Total Cost of Construction: \$ 4.6 Cost for materials: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7. % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for labor: \$ 2.1 % Sourced in County: 7.5 % Sourced in State: 10 Cost for "other": \$ 35 % Sourced in County: 2	A above) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 125,000 5 % 0 % (incl. County) 0,000 (equipment) 5 %

PART IV. COST/BENEFIT ANALYSIS

A. If the Applicant presently operates in Nassau County, provide the current annual payroll, excluding benefits. Estimate payroll, excluding benefits, in First Year, Second Year and Third Year after completion of the Project.

	Present	First Year	Second Year	Third Year
Full-time:	\$ 3,700,000	\$ 3,950,000	\$ <u>4.300,000</u>	\$ 4,700,000
Part-time:	100,000	115,000	130,000	143,000
Seasonal:				
Total Annual	\$ 3,800,000	\$ <u>4,065,000</u>	\$ <u>4,430,000</u>	\$ 4,843,000
Payroll:				

What are the average wages of employees (excluding benefits) presently employed by the Applicant in Nassau County? \$64,000

What is the average annual value of employee benefits paid per job, if any, for the employees presently employed by the Applicant in Nassau County? \$ 6,700

What are the estimated average wages of the jobs (excluding benefits) to be created by the Applicant upon completion of the Project? \$_75.000

What is the estimated average annual value of employee benefits per job, if any, for jobs to be created upon completion of the Project? \$ 7,400

Estimate the percentage of jobs to be created by the Applicant upon completion of the Project that will be filled by County residents: 75 %

Please note that the Agency may utilize the foregoing employment projections and the projections set forth in Schedule C, among other things, to determine the financial assistance that will be offered by the Agency to the Applicant. The Applicant acknowledges that the transaction documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to retain the number of jobs, types of occupations and amount of payroll with respect to the Project set forth in this Application.

B. (i) Does the Applicant intend to employ new additional employees at the proposed Project site, or will Applicant transfer current employees from existing location(s)? If YES, describe, including the number of new employees to be hired during the year (a) starting with the date of commencement of operations (b) starting with the first anniversary of the commencement of operations and (c) starting with the second anniversary of the commencement of operations. If NO, please describe the number of current employees to be transferred and the location from where such employees would be transferred:

NO	
----	--

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		(ii) Describe the number of estimated full time equivalent construction jobs to be created as a result of undertaking the project, to the extent any:
		50
* ,	C.	What, if any, is the anticipated increase in the dollar amount of production, sales or services rendered as a result of the Project?
		\$ <u>9,600,000</u>
		What percentage of the foregoing amount is subject to New York sales and use tax?
		<u>100 </u> %
·		Describe any other municipal revenues that will result from the Project (excluding the above and any PILOT payments):
		N/A
		IN/A
		
	D.	What is the estimated aggregate annual amount of goods and services to be purchased by the Applicant for each year after completion of the Project and what portion will be sourced from businesses located in the County and the State (including the County):
	D.	the Applicant for each year after completion of the Project and what portion will be
	D.	the Applicant for each year after completion of the Project and what portion will be sourced from businesses located in the County and the State (including the County):
	D.	the Applicant for each year after completion of the Project and what portion will be sourced from businesses located in the County and the State (including the County): Amount Year 1 Year 2 \$ 67,485,000 \$ 5 \$ 10 10 10 10
		the Applicant for each year after completion of the Project and what portion will be sourced from businesses located in the County and the State (including the County): Amount Year 1 \$67.485.000 Year 2 \$75.583.000 Year 3 \$84.653.000 Describe, if applicable, other benefits to the County anticipated as a result of the Project, including a projected annual estimate of additional sales tax revenue generated, directly
		the Applicant for each year after completion of the Project and what portion will be sourced from businesses located in the County and the State (including the County): Amount Sourced in County Sourced in State Year 1 \$ 67.485,000
		the Applicant for each year after completion of the Project and what portion will be sourced from businesses located in the County and the State (including the County): Amount Sourced in County Sourced in State Year 1 \$ 67.485,000
	Е.	the Applicant for each year after completion of the Project and what portion will be sourced from businesses located in the County and the State (including the County): Amount
	Е.	the Applicant for each year after completion of the Project and what portion will be sourced from businesses located in the County and the State (including the County): Amount

	Estim	ated Value of Mortgage Tax Ex	emption:	\$	51,000	
	Estin	nated Property Tax Exemption:		\$	550,000 ov	er 10 years
	Exist Build	ing Property Tax paid on the La ling: (please provide current tax	nd and/or bills)	S	190,000/yea	<u>r</u>
	the P	nated new Real Property Tax Re roject did <u>not</u> receive Real Prop aption:	venue if erty Tax	assum	3,000,000 ov ning Project	/er 10 years was implemented w/o
	if the	nated new Real Property Tax Re Project does receive Real Propertion:	erty Tax	\$	2,450,000	
G.	Ager Sales	ribe any other one-time municipacy) that the Project will create: s tax from increased sales of carange from increased jobs				
		PART V. PROJECT C				•
Α.		construction work on the Project pletion:	t begun? If Y	ES, ind	licate the pe	ercentage of
	1.	(a) Site clearance	YES	NO	<u>X</u> .	% complete
		(b) Environmental Remediation	YES	NO	<u>X</u>	% complete
		(c) Foundation	YES	NO	<u>X</u>	% complete
		(d) Footings	YES	NO	<u>X</u>	% complete
		(e) Steel	YES	NO	<u>X</u>	% complete
		(f) Masonry	YES	NO	<u>X</u>	% complete
		(g) Interior	YES	NO	<u>X</u>	% complete
		(h) Other (describe below):	YES	NO	<u>X</u>	% complete
				•		

2. If NO to all of the above categories, what is the proposed date of commencement of construction, renovation or acquisition of the Project?

Estimated to be 4 months- <u>Must complete design work</u>, obtain approval from <u>Toyota</u>, and <u>Architectural and Site Plan approval from Village of East Hills</u>

B. Provide an estimate of time schedule to complete the Project and when the first use of the Project is expected to occur (attach additional sheet if necessary):

4 months to design and obtain approvals, 9-12 months for constructions.

First use of Project estimated to be 13-17 months

PART VI. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

A. What is the expected environmental impact of the Project? (Complete the attached Environmental Assessment Form (Schedule G)).

VILLAGE OF EAST HILLS HAS CLAIMED "LEAD AGENCY" STATUS AND DETERMINED THIS IS A TYPE 2 ACTION BEFORE GRANTING VARIANCES FOR LOT COVERAGE AND BUILDING HEIGHT. INSIGNIFICANT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT—see copy of NOTICE OF DECISION, Board of Appeals, Incorporated Village of East Hills, Schedule H

В.	Is an environmental impact statement required by Article 8 of the N.Y. Env Conservation Law (i.e., the New York State Environmental Quality Review	ironmental Act)?

YES

NO X

C. Please be advised that the Agency may require at the sole cost and expense of the Applicant the preparation and delivery to the Agency of an environmental report in form and scope satisfactory to the Agency, depending on the responses set forth in the Environmental Assessment Form. If an environmental report has been or is being prepared in connection with the Project, please provide a copy.

D. The Applicant authorizes the Agency to make inquiry of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation or any other appropriate federal, state or local governmental agency or authority as to whether the Project site or any property adjacent to or within the immediate vicinity of the Project site is or has been identified as a site at which hazardous substances are being or have been used, stored, treated, generated, transported, processed, handled, produced, released or disposed of. The Applicant will be required to secure the written consent of the owner of the Project site to such inquiries (if the Applicant is not the owner), upon request of the Agency.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any statement attached hereto are true, correct and complete.

Date:

Name of
Applicant: TRED ENTERPRISES, LTD

Signature: Robert Penn

Title: President

Sworn to before me this 2154 day of February, 20 //

Notary Public

LISA ANN CAIRO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02CA6098015
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires: 09/02/2011

RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE NASSAU COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

The Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency"), in order to better secure the integrity of the projects it sponsors, declares that it is in the public interest (i) to ensure the continuity of such projects and the jobs created by such projects, (ii) to prevent the conversion of the use of the premises upon which a sponsored project is to be constructed or renovated and (iii) to limit and prevent unreasonable profiteering or exploitation of a project, and does hereby find, declare and determine as follows:

FIRST:

Upon the approval of a sponsored project, the Agency shall take title to, or acquire a leasehold or other interest in, all premises upon which an Agency sponsored project is to be constructed or renovated, and shall lease, sublease, license, sell or otherwise transfer the premises to the Applicant for a term to be determined by the Agency.

At such time as, among other things, the Applicant fails to retain or create the jobs as represented in the Application or changes the use of the project or ownership of the project or the Applicant during the life of the project in a manner inconsistent with the Application, and such employment default or change of use or ownership does not meet with the prior written approval of the Agency, a recapture of benefits may be required to be paid by the Applicant to the Agency. The amount and sufficiency (with respect to a particular applicant) of the applicable recapture of benefits payment shall be determined by the Agency and shall be set forth in the straight lease documents.

SECOND:

At such time as a proposed Project is reviewed, the members of the Agency must disclose any blood, marital or business relationships they or members of their families have or have had with the Applicant (or its affiliates). The Applicant represents that no member, manager, principal, officer or director of the Applicant has any such relationship with any member of the Agency (or any member of the family of any member of the Agency).

THIRD:

All applicants must disclose whether they have been appointed, elected or employed by New York State, any political division of New York State or any other governmental agency.

FOURTH:

All proposed lenders, title companies and their respective attorneys must be satisfactory to and approved in writing by the Agency.

Understood and Agreed to:

Name of Applicant:

PECP ENTERPRISES, LTD

Name/Title: Robert Penn, Presiden

CERTIFICATION AND AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO FEES AND COSTS

The undersigned deposes and says: that I am an authorized representative of the Applicant named in the attached application for financial assistance ("Application") and that I hold the office specified below my signature at the end of this Certification and Agreement, that I am authorized and empowered to deliver this Certification and Agreement and the Application for and on behalf of the Applicant, that I am familiar with the contents of said Application (including all schedules and attachments thereto), and that said contents are true, correct and complete to my knowledge. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Certification and Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Application.

The grounds of my belief relative to all matters in the Application that are not based upon my own personal knowledge are based upon investigations I have made or have caused to be made concerning the subject matter of this Application, as well as upon information acquired in the course of my duties and from the books and records of the Applicant.

As an authorized representative of the Applicant, I acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that the Applicant hereby releases the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency, its members, officers, servants, attorneys, agents and employees (collectively, the "Agency") from, agrees that the Agency shall not be liable for and agrees to indemnify, defend (with counsel selected by the Agency) and hold the Agency harmless from and against any and all liability, damages, causes of actions, losses, costs or expenses incurred by the Agency in connection with: (A) examination and processing of, and action pursuant to or upon, the Application, regardless of whether or not the Application or the financial assistance requested therein are favorably acted upon by the Agency, (B) the acquisition, construction and/or installation of the Project by the Agency, and (C) any further action taken by the Agency with respect to the Project; including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, (i) all fees and expenses of the Agency's general counsel, transaction counsel, economic development consultant, real property tax valuation consultant and other experts and consultants (if deemed necessary or advisable by the Agency), and (ii) all other expenses incurred by the Agency in defending any suits, actions or proceedings that may arise as a result of any of the foregoing. If, for any reason whatsoever, the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate necessary negotiations or fails within a reasonable or specified period of time to take reasonable, proper or requested action or withdraws, abandons, cancels, or neglects the Application or is unable to secure third party financing or otherwise fails to conclude the Project, then upon presentation of an invoice by the Agency, its agents, attorneys or assigns, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency, its agents, attorneys or assigns, as the case may be, all fees and expenses reflected in any such

As an authorized representative of the Applicant, I acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that each of the Agency's general counsel, transaction counsel, economic development consultant, real property tax valuation consultant and other experts and consultants is an intended third-party beneficiary of this Certification and Agreement, and that each of them may (but shall not be obligated to) enforce the provisions of the immediately preceding paragraph, whether by lawsuit or otherwise, to collect the fees and expenses of such party or person incurred by the Agency (whether or not first paid by the Agency) with respect to the Application.

Upon successful closing of the "straight lease" transaction, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency an administrative fee set by the Agency (which amount is payable at closing) in accordance with the following schedule:

(A) Six-tenths (6/10) of one percent (1%) for the first twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) of total project costs and, if applicable, two-tenths (2/10) of one percent (1%) for any additional amounts in excess of twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) of total project costs.

- General Counsel Fee One-tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of total project costs, with a (D) minimum fee of \$2,000.
- Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500) closing compliance fee payable at closing and **(E)** One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) per year (or part thereof) administrative fee, payable in advance, at the closing for the first year (or part thereof) and on January 1st of each year for the term of the financing. The annual service fee is subject to periodic review and may be adjusted from time to time in the discretion of the Agency.
- Refinancings The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis. **(F)**
- Assumptions The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis. (G)
- Modifications The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis. (H)

Transaction counsel fees and expenses are payable at closing and are based on the work performed in connection with the Project.

Upon the termination of the Project, Applicant agrees to pay all costs in connection with any conveyance by the Agency to the Applicant of the Agency's interest in the Project and the termination of all related Project documents, including the fees and expenses of the Agency's general counsel, transaction counsel, and all applicable recording, filing or other related fees, taxes and charges.

> TRCP E Name

Title:

Sworn to before me this 0

LISA ANN CAIRO

Notary Public, State of New York No. 02CA6098015

Qualified in Nassau County

Commission Expires: 09/02/2011

TABLE OF SCHEDULES:

Schedule	<u>Title</u>	Complete as Indicated Below
A .	Intentionally omitted	
B.	New York State Financial and Employment Requirements for Industrial Development Agencies	All applicants
C.	Guidelines for Access to Employment Opportunities	All applicants
D.	Anti-Raiding Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question Q.2. of Application
E.	Retail Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part II, Question P of Application (See Page 11)
F.	Applicant's Financial Attachments, consisting of	All applicants
	Applicant's audited financial statement in Applicant's annual reports).	ts for the last two fiscal years (unless included
	2. Applicant's annual reports (or Form 10	-K's) for the two most recent fiscal years.
	Applicant's quarterly reports (Form 10 most recent Annual Report, if any.	-Q's) and current reports (Form 8-K's) since the
Sec. 1	any anticipated Guarantor of the propos	ation described above in items F1, F2, and F3 of sed transaction, if different than the Applicant, ent of any anticipated Guarantor that is a natural
	5. Dun & Bradstreet report.	
G.	Environmental Assessment Form	All applicants
Н.	Board of Appeals, Incorporated Village	of East Hills, NOTICE OF DECISION

Schedule A

Intentionally omitted

NEW YORK STATE FINANCIAL AND EMPLOYMENT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCIES

A. Pursuant to applicable law, the Agency requires the completion of an Initial Employment Plan (see Schedule C) and a year-end employment plan status report, both of which shall be filed by the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") with the New York State Department of Economic Development on January 15. The Project documents will require the Applicant to provide such report to the Agency on or before January 1 of each year, together with such employment verification information as the Agency may require.

Except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, the Applicant agrees to list any new employment opportunities with the New York Department of Labor Community Services Division and the administrative entity of the service delivery area created by the Federal Job Training Partnership Act (P.L. 97-300), or any successor statute thereto (the "JTPA Entities"). In addition, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, the Applicant, where practicable, will first consider persons eligible to participate in JTPA programs who shall be referred by the JTPA Entities for such new employment opportunities.

- B. The Applicant will be required to file annually a statement with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance and the Agency of the value of all sales or use tax exemptions claimed in connection with the Project by reason of the involvement of the Agency.
- C. Please be advised that the New York State Industrial Development Agency Act imposes additional annual reporting requirements on the Agency, and the Applicant will be required to furnish information in connection with such reporting, as follows:

The following information must be provided for straight-lease transactions entered into or terminated during the year:

Name, address and owner of the project; total amount of tax exemptions granted (broken out by state and local sales tax, property taxes, and mortgage recording tax); payments in lieu of taxes made; total real estate taxes on the Project prior to exemption; number of jobs created and retained, and other economic benefits realized.

Failure to provide any of the aforesaid information will be constitute a DEFAULT under the Project documents to be entered into by the Agency and the Applicant in connection with the proposed Project.

Please sign below to indicate that the Applicant has read and understood the above and agrees to provide the described information on a timely basis.

Name of Applicant:

Signature: Name:

Title:

Date:

TRCP ENTERPRISE

Robert Penn President February 21, 2011

GUIDELINES FOR ACCESS TO EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

INITIAL EMPLOYMENT PLAN

Prior to the granting of f	inancial	assistance, the	Applicant shall co	mplete	the following	g employmen	t plan:
Applicant Name:	TRCE	<u>ENTERPRI</u>	SES, LTD				
Address:	2400 N	Northern Blvd.,	Greenvale, NY, 11	548			
Type of Business:	Auto S	Sales and Service	se				
Contact Person:	Rober	Penn		_ 1	Tel. No.: <u>516</u>	- <u>801-5701</u>	**
Please complete the follo	owing ta	ible describing	the Applicant's pro	ojected	employment	plan followin	ng receipt of
					Equivalent.	Number of Fu Jobs in the Co of the Projec	ounty After
Current and Planned Occupations (provide NAICS Code for each)	or	Current Numb Full Time Equ Jobs Per Occu	uivalent	-	1 year	2 years	3 years
Catolity .		County	<u>Statewide</u>				
811111-Auto Maintenan And repairs	<u>ice</u>	19	19		22	25	27
522220-Sale / Financing	-	32	32		36		41
551114-Office/Administ	<u>t.</u>	8	8	÷	9	. 10	11
Please indicate the number acquisition, construction				ated to	be created in	connection v	vith the
Please indicate the estimate that will be required:	nated his	ing dates for th	e new jobs shown	above a	and any speci	ial recruitmen	t or training
JANUARY, 2012	OCTO	BER 2012	JUNE 2013				·
Are the Applicant's emp	oloyees	currently covere	ed by a collective b	argaini	ng agreemer	nt?	- -
	YES	XTEC	HNICIANS ON	LY	NO	<u> </u>	

IF YES, Union Name and Local: <u>NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF INDUSTRIAL TRADE UNIONS</u> ("NOITU") – 1A

Please note that the Agency may utilize the foregoing employment projections, among other things, to determine the financial assistance that will be offered by the Agency to the Applicant. The Applicant acknowledges that the transaction documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to retain the above number of jobs, types of occupations and amount of payroll with respect to the proposed project.

Attached hereto is a true, correct and complete copy of the Applicant's most recent Quarterly Combined Withholding, Wage Reporting, and Unemployment Insurance Return (Form NYS-45-MN) (first page only). Upon request of the Agency, the Applicant shall provide such other or additional information or documentation as the Agency may require with respect to the Applicant's current employment levels in the State of New York.

The UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any statement attached hereto are true, correct and complete.

Name of

Applicant:

Signature:

Name: Title:

Date:

TROP ENTERPRISE

Robert Peni President

2-21-1

ANTI-RAIDING QUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by Applicant if Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question Q.2 of the Application for Financial Assistance)

Α.	Will the completion of the Proof of a proposed occupant of the Nassau County) to an area with	ject result in the removal of a plant or facility of Applicant, he Project, from an area in New York State (but outside of hin Nassau County?
	YES	NO <u>X</u>
If the	answer to Question A is YES, please	provide the following information:
Addr	ess of the to-be-removed plant or faci	lity:
Name	s of all current occupants of the to-be	e-removed plant or facility:
В.	Will the completion of the Profesilities of the Applicant, or the State of New York other to	oject result in the abandonment of one or more plants or of a proposed occupant of the Project, located in an area of han in Nassau County? NO X
If the	answer to Question B is YES, please	provide the following information:
	esses of the to-be-abandoned plants o	or facilities:
Nam	es of all current occupants of the to-b	e-abandoned plants or facilities:
C.	Has the Applicant contacted to plants or facilities in New Yo to move or abandon such plants.	the local industrial development agency at which its current ork State are located with respect to the Applicant's intentionate or facilities? N/A
•	YES	NO <u>X</u>

If the answer to Question C is YES, please provide details in a separate attachment.

IF THE ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION A OR B IS "YES", ANSWER QUESTIONS D AND E.

D.	Is the Project reasonably necessary to por of a proposed occupant of the Project	preserve the competitive position of the Applicant, ct, in its industry?		
	YES	NO		
E.	Is the Project reasonably necessary to of the Project, from removing such pla New York?	liscourage the Applicant, or a proposed occupant nt or facility to a location outside of the State of		
	YES	NO		
SEPAI THE U	RATE ATTACHMENT. INDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that t	E IS "YES", PLEASE PROVIDE DETAILS IN A		
statem	ent attached hereto are true, correct and comp	ete.		
		Name of Applicant: TRCP ENTERPRISES LTD		
		Signature: Name: Title: Date: 2-21-11		

RETAIL QUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by Applicant if Applicant checked either "YES" in Part II, Question P of the Application for Financial Assistance)

A.	source	ny portion of the P s) consist of facilit ners who personall	ies or proper	ding that portion of the transfer of the transfer or will be coject?	he cost to be f primarily use	inanced from equ d in making retail	ity or other I sales to
		YES _	<u>X</u>		NO		
Tax La proper	aw of the ty (as de	e State of New Yor	k (the "Tax l	ales" means (i) sales Law") primarily engo of the Tax Law), or (aged in the ret	ail sale of tangib.	ie personai
В.	of the	cost to be financed rily used in making	from equity	what percentage of the or other sources) who of goods or services	ill be expende	d on such facilitie	es or property
		•		90	_%		
C.	If the	answer to Question te whether any of	n A is YES, a the following	and the amount enter g apply to the Project	red for Questic	on B is greater tha	m 33.33%,
	1,.	Will the Project	be operated	by a not-for-profit c	orporation?		
		YES .			NO X		
	2.	Is the Project lil development re	cely to attract gion (i.e., Lo	t a significant numbe ng Island) in which t	er of visitors fi the Project is o	rom outside the e or will be located	conomic ?
		YES			NO X	•	
	3.	Would the Projection locate the relate	ect occupant, d jobs outsid	but for the contemp le the State of New Y	lated financial (ork?	l assistance from	the Agency,
		YES			NO <u>X</u>	-	
	4.	not, but for the within which th	Project, be re e Project wil	of the Project to make as onably accessible to located, because goods or services?	to the residen	is of the city, tow	IN OF VILLAGE
		YES			NO <u>X</u>	-	

		_					
	5.	development z tract or block t which, accord year in which	cone pursuant to numbering are ing to the most the data relates employment ra	o Article 18-1 a (or census to t recent censu s, or at least 2 te of at least 1	3 of the General ract or block num s data, has (i) a p 0% of the housel	area designed as an Municipal Law; or obsering area contigoverty rate of at least holds receiving publicatewide unemploymatewide	(b) a census nous thereto) ast 20% for the lic assistance,
		YES			NO _	<u>x</u> _	
	If the ar	swer to any of	the subdivisio	ns 1 through	5 of Question C	is YES, attach deta	ils.
D.	perman	nswer to any of ent, private sec 'New York? If	tor jobs or inci	rease the over	5 of Question C all number of pe	is YES, will the Pro armanent, private se	oject preserve ctor jobs in the
		YES	<u>X</u>		NO _		
E.	State pe	rcentage of the	e Applicant's a	nnual gross re	evenues compris	ed of each of the fo	llowing:
	•	Retail Sales	: <u>75</u> %		Service	ces: <u>25</u> %	
F.	State pe	rcentage of Pr	oject prem ises	utilized for sa	me:		
		Retail Sales	: <u>75</u> %		Service	ces: <u>25</u> %	
The Ul	NDERSIO	3NED HEREB ed hereto are to	Y CERTIFIES	that the ansv d complete.	vers and informa	ition provided abov	e and in any
					Name of Applicant: Signature: Name: Title: Date:	Robert Preside 2-21-	Penn Penn 11

D.

E.

F.

APPLICANT'S FINANCIAL ATTACHMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM

617.20

Appendix C State Environmental Quality Review

SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM For UNLISTED ACTIONS Only

PART I - PROJECT INFORMATION (To be completed by A	pplicant or Project Sponsor)
1. APPLICANT/SPONSOR	2. PROJECT NAME
TRCP ENTERPRISES, LTD	PENN TOYOTA
3. PROJECT LOCATION:	
Municipality EAST HILLS, TOWN OF N. HEMPSTEAD	County NASSAU
4. PRECISE LOCATION (Street address and road intersections, prominent	landmarks, etc., or provide map)
2400 NORTHERN BLVD., GREENVALE, NEW YORK 11548	
SOUTH SIDE OF NORTHERN BLVD., WEST OF CHESTNUT	r drive
5. PROPOSED ACTION IS:	
New ✓ Expansion ✓ Modification/alteration	on .
6. DESCRIBE PROJECT BRIEFLY:	
EXISTING AUTO DEALERSHIP W/ 2 BUILDINGS (35,000 SF APPROX. 20,000 SF OF EXISTING AND EXPAND SALES/SEI ENTIRE SITE CURRENTLY DEVELOPED. NEW CONSTRUC	RVICE AREA WITH 15,000SF NEW CONSTRUCTION.
7. AMOUNT OF LAND AFFECTED: initially 2.78 acres Ultimately 2.78	acres
8. WILL PROPOSED ACTION COMPLY WITH EXISTING ZONING OR OT	HER EXISTING LAND USE RESTRICTIONS?
Yes No If No, describe briefly	
BZA OF EAST HILLS APPE	ROVED VARIANCES: BLDG HEIGHT & LOT COVERAGE
9. WHAT IS PRESENT LAND USE IN VICINITY OF PROJECT? Residential Industrial Commercial Describe:	Agriculture Park/Forest/Open Space Other
PROPERTY IN APPROVED COMMERCIAL CORRIDOR. L	AND TO SOUTH IS RESIDENTIAL
10. DOES ACTION INVOLVE A PERMIT APPROVAL, OR FUNDING, NO (FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL)?	OW OR ULTIMATELY FROM ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY
Yes No If Yes, list agency(s) name and pe	rmil/approvals:
VILLAGE OF EAST HILLS	-1. ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BD, 2. PLANNING BD-SITE
PLAN. 3. BUILDING PERN	MIT; NCDOH-SEPTIC SYSTEM & OIL/WATER SEPARATOR.
11. DOES ANY ASPECT OF THE ACTION HAVE A CURRENTLY VALID	PERMIT OR APPROVAL?
Yes No If Yes, list agency(s) name and per	mit/approvals:
VARIANCES FOR BLDG H EAST HILLS BOARD OF Z	EIGHT AND LOT COVERAGE APPROVED BY VILLAGE OF ONING APPEALS
12. AS A RESULT OF PROPOSED ACTION WILL EXISTING PERMIT/A Yes No	APPROVAL REQUIRE MODIFICATION?
I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED A	BOVE IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE
Applicant/sponsor name: TRCP ENTERPRISES, LTD	Date: JAN 24, 2011
Signature: Lett D. H.	

If the action is in the Coastal Area, and you are a state agency, complete the Coastal Assessment Form before proceeding with this assessment

OVER

Reset

ÞΑ	RT II - IMPACT ASSESSMENT (To be completed by Lead Agency)
_	DOES ACTION EXCEED ANY TYPE I THRESHOLD IN 6 NYCRR, PART 617.4? If yes, coordinate the review process and use the FULL EAF. Yes No
В.	WILL ACTION RECEIVE COORDINATED REVIEW AS PROVIDED FOR UNLISTED ACTIONS IN 6 NYCRR, PART 617.6? If No, a negative declaration may be superseded by another involved agency. Yes No
C.	COULD ACTION RESULT IN ANY ADVERSE EFFECTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE FOLLOWING: (Answers may be handwritten, if legible) C1. Existing air quality, surface or groundwater quality or quantity, noise levels, existing traffic pattern, solid waste production or disposal, potential for erosion, drainage or flooding problems? Explain briefly:
	C2. Aesthetic, agricultural, archaeological, historic, or other natural or cultural resources; or community or neighborhood character? Explain briefly:
	C3. Vegetation or fauna, fish, shellfish or wildlife species, significant habitats, or threatened or endangered species? Explain briefly:
	C4. A community's existing plans or goals as officially adopted, or a change in use or intensity of use of land or other natural resources? Explain briefly:
	C5. Growth, subsequent development, or related activities likely to be induced by the proposed action? Explain briefly:
	C6. Long term, short term, cumulative, or other effects not identified in C1-C5? Explain briefly:
	C7. Other impacts (including changes in use of either quantity or type of energy)? Explain briefly:
D.	WILL THE PROJECT HAVE AN IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERISTICS THAT CAUSED THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CRITICAL ENVIRONMENTAL AREA (CEA)? Yes No If Yes, explain briefly:
E.	IS THERE, OR IS THERE LIKELY TO BE, CONTROVERSY RELATED TO POTENTIAL ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS? Yes No If Yes, explain briefly:
	RT III - DETERMINATION OF SIGNIFICANCE (To be completed by Agency) INSTRUCTIONS: For each adverse effect identified above, determine whether it is substantial, large, important or otherwise significant. Each effect should be assessed in connection with its (a) setting (i.e. urban or rural); (b) probability of occurring; (c) duration; (d) ineversibility; (e) geographic scope; and (f) magnitude. If necessary, add attachments or reference supporting materials. Ensure that explanations contain sufficient detail to show that all relevant adverse impacts have been identified and adequately addressed. If question D of Part II was checked yes, the determination of significance must evaluate the potential impact of the proposed action on the environmental characteristics of the CEA.
	Check this box if you have identified one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts which MAY occur. Then proceed directly to the FULL EAF and/or prepare a positive declaration.
	Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action WILL NOT result in any significant adverse environmental impacts AND provide, on attachments as necessary, the reasons supporting this determination JAN. 24, 2011
-	Name of Lead Agency Date
-	Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
-	Signature of Responsible Officer In Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (If different from responsible officer)

Schedule H

Board of Appeals, Incorporated Village of East Hills

NOTICE OF DECISION

NOTICE OF DECISION

Board of Appeals, Incorporated Village of East Hills

Meeting and Public Hearing of the Zoning Board of Appeals (the "Board") of the Incorporated Village of East Hills (the "Village") held on August 17, 2010 and October 26, 2010 at the Village Hall, 209 Harbor Hill Road, East Hills, New York.

Penns Worldwide Auto Superstore Ltd. d/b/a Penn Toyota (the "Applicant") requests three variances on the property known as 2400 Northern Boulevard, designated as Section 7, Block D, Lot 222 on the Nassau County Land and Tax Map (the "Premises") and within the Business A district of the Village. Pursuant to the Village of East Hills Zoning Code (the "Code") §214-110 regarding lot coverage, the maximum allowed is 30%, the Applicant's proposed plan calls for coverage of 32.7%, and therefore the Applicant requests a variance of 2.7%. Pursuant to Code §217-72, the maximum building height is eighteen feet, the proposed plan calls for twenty four feet in building height in certain areas. Therefore, a six foot variance is requested. Pursuant to Code §214-75, the Applicant's front yard setback shall not be less than 100 feet. The Applicant's proposed set back is 18.7 feet and the Applicant requests a variance.

Procedural History

On August 17 and October 26, 2010, the Applicant, by counsel, Michael Sahn, and several witnesses presented its request for variances. The hearing transcripts are incorporated by reference. Upon the completion of the Applicant's presentation and all public comment, upon the motion of Stanley Dessen, seconded by John Wagner, the hearing was closed and, upon public deliberations, two variance requests were unanimously granted subject to conditions.

Findings of Fact

1. Inspection of the subject property was made by members of the Board.

- 2. Pursuant to Board of Appeals procedure, the owners of the adjacent properties were notified and had opportunity to be heard.
- 3. For purposes of 6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.2 (u), the Board is the "Lead Agency" for this application. Pursuant to the Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0109(4) and 6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.5, the application is for a "Type II" action.
- 4. At the initial hearing session, the Applicant explained that its Premises consists of 2.7775 acres, with 270 feet of frontage on Northern Boulevard (a commercial corridor), a depth of 450 feet, and a rear property line that runs 270 feet. The existing building area comprises 23,760 square feet including a two-story main building with an automobile showroom for sales and associated offices. A second building is used for new car preparation. The Applicant explained that the buildings were constructed in about 1957 and there is a need to modernize and improve.
- 5. The Applicant's plans call for an expanded showroom, relocating office space, and refurbishing the Premises in a variety of ways. For example, the number of service bays for customers is to be increased with an expanded customer waiting room. To accomplish this, the Applicant will be taking down a substantial portion of the main building and constructing a new structure. Given the Premises' topography, with increasing elevation from the front of the Premises, some regrading work will be needed but the Applicant represented that all existing landscaping around the Premises will be maintained. The Applicant also agreed that a planted and landscaped buffer can be installed for the twenty four foot "clear drive aisle" depicted on its plans by cross-hatches. Further, the existing shed will be removed and existing fencing that is the subject of a prior variance will be maintained including the landscaping installed with the fence.

- 6. As to the requested variance for the front yard setback, there is an existing encroachment authorized by a prior variance. The Applicant's plans call for the encroachment to be increased an additional 6.3 feet. The Applicant explained that the request is made to accommodate non-habitable, non-usable rectangular columns that are an architectural detail, i.e., an icon, typical of newer Toyota dealerships. The Board asked several questions regarding this variance request. At the first hearing session, the Applicant acknowledged that two feet of the increased encroachment could be avoided by a slight design change and that there was a possibility that the request could be minimized further.
- 7. At the second hearing session, the Applicant presented a Revised Site Plan, dated October 18, 2010 (the "Revised Site Plan"), a Landscaping Plan, dated October 8, 2010 (the "Landscaping Plan"), and Architectural Plans, consisting of Drawing Nos. A-1, A-2, and A-3, dated July 29, 2010, last revised September 29, 2010 (the "Architectural Plans"). The Revised Site Plan eliminated the Applicant's variance request for an increased front-yard set back encroachment. The existing twenty five foot setback, pursuant to a prior variance, will be maintained.
- 8. As to the Applicant's request for a 2.7% increase in lot coverage, under the circumstances here, this is not a substantial request. The Premises are on a fully developed commercial corridor. The principal building on the Premises is being modernized and largely reconstructed. Further, the Applicant has submitted a Landscaping Plan to, among other things, augment landscaping at the rear and easterly portions of the Premises to provide supplemental insulation to and from nearby residences. The Applicant also agreed that the Village's Building Department and/or this Board may require further supplemental landscaping. At the Board's request, the Applicant agreed to replace the rear property line fence with a new eight foot

stockade fence (at least matching the height of the existing fence), and to landscape the area between the second building (not the showroom/office building) on the Premises and the rear property line by: (a) appropriately addressing the grade, (b) adding topsoil, and (c) planting taller shrubbery and/or trees in front of the eight foot fence to provide screening.

- 9. The Applicant's offer and/or agreement to install rear fencing and increased landscaping highlights that the lot coverage variance can be accomplished without an undesirable neighborhood change and without an adverse effect and/or impact in neighborhood conditions, especially given the modest variance request as to lot coverage. Although this variance request is for a self-created condition and the Premises' restoration could be accomplished with a smaller building, under the circumstances, the benefit to the Applicant from a variance grant, subject to conditions, outweighs the potential for harm to the health, safety, and welfare of the community.
- As to the height variance requested, at the first hearing session, the Applicant presented a "rough layout plan" that depicted heights at various main building locations. The existing condition is variable heights up to twenty one feet except for the thirty six foot existing tower structure. Under the new plan, the main building's front corners' heights will reach twenty two feet. Moving to the south, the height becomes twenty one feet, while on the easterly side, the proposal is for twenty four feet of height. The rear corner height will be, respectively, seventeen feet at the east and sixteen feet to the west. The Applicant stressed that there are only two areas of the main building with twenty four foot heights although a variance is still needed for lesser heights exceeding eighteen feet. The height variations reflect site topography to allow for interior building uniformity. According to the Applicant's plans, a more efficient commercial space, with a more appealing facade, and a uniform design will replace the existing building. This of course is not an undesirable neighborhood change. Instead, improvement is

sought. Again, the factors of self-created difficulty, possibility of potentially feasible alternatives, and/or whether this variance request is deemed substantial are outweighed by the benefit to both the Applicant and the Village community by the proposed extensive refurbishing of the Premises. On balance, the benefit to the Applicant outweighs any potential harm to the health, safety, and welfare of the Village community if the application, as amended, is granted subject to conditions.

Determination

- 11. Subject to conditions, the Applicant is granted:
 - (a) a height variance to allow construction in accordance with the heights and locations specified in paragraph 10 of this Notice of Decision and in accordance with the Architectural Plans and Revised Site Plan; and
 - (b) a variance for a maximum lot coverage of 32.7%.
- 12. The conditions of these variances are:
 - (a) implementation of the Landscaping Plan;
 - (b) supplemental landscaping in front of the rear property line including regrading, supplementation of topsoil, and planting and maintenance of screening shrubbery and trees. In addition, an eight foot stockade fence is to be installed and maintained along the rear property line; and
 - (c) all work is to be otherwise performed in accordance with the Code, the Revised Site Plan, and the Architectural Plans.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Michael J. Kosinski

Chairman

Zoning Board of Appeals

of the Incorporated Village of East Hills

Dated: January 4, 2011

Filed: January 10, 2011

Donna Gooch, Village Clerk

Dona Hoorl

Application to Nassau County IDA Attachment

A. TRCP ENTERPRISES LTD

TRCP is the real estate company that leases the land that Penn's Worldwide Auto Superstore, LTD operates on.

TOYOTA TERRITORY AGREEMENT

PMA is Penn Toyota's "Primary Market Area". This refers to an approximate ten mile radius around our dealership location. Penn Toyota is responsible for maintaining a certain level of vehicle registrations in this area. This area is protected from the installation of additional Toyota franchises, and must operate under certain marketing guidelines for our sales and service operations.

B. Number of Vehicles Sold by area

2009	<u>2010</u>
Nassau: 1712	1681
Suffolk: 156	185
NYC: 566	522
Total: 2434	2388